Balance at the end of the year  2,330,598  1,806,235

The most recent actuarial valuation was performed by an independent, qualified actuary using the
projected unit credit method.

EMIRATES NBD CAPITAL KSA

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

33

15. DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (continued)

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation were as follows:
 December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

Discount rate 5.50% 5.00%

Rate of salary increases 4.50% 2.00%

All movements in the defined benefit liabilities are recognized in the statement of income except for

the actuarial loss which is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses presented below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes

of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other

assumptions constant. A positive amount represents an increase in the liability whilst a negative amount

represents a decrease in the liability.
 December 31,

2023
SR

 December 31,

2022

SR

Increase in discount rate of 6%   42,092   30,457

Decrease in discount rate of 5%  (43,846)   (31,715)

Increase in rate of salary increase of 5%   (44,277)   (32,640)

Decrease in rate of salary increase of 4%   42,888   31,610

The expected maturity analysis of the undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service

plan is as follows:

Less than a year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

714,000 752,346 774,820 2,075,905 4,317,071

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 3.8 years.

Actuarial gains / (losses)

 December 31,

2023

SR

December 31,

2022

SR

Arising from experience (55,701) 25,527

Arising from changes in financial assumptions (164,993) 232,054

 (220,694) 257,581

16. ZAKAT PAYABLE

The charge for the year is as follows:

December 31,

2023

SR

 December 31,

2022

SR

Current year (3,464,248)  (3,085,428)

Prior years -  -

 (3,464,248)  (3,085,428)

EMIRATES NBD CAPITAL KSA

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

34

16. ZAKAT PAYABLE (continued)

The significant components of the zakat base of the Company as per the filed zakat declarations, which

are subject to adjustments under the zakat regulations, are as follows:

December 31,

2023

SR

December 31,

2022

SR

Equity 109,414,512 92,015,100

Opening allowances and other adjustments 4,359,638 5,699,723

Book value of long-term assets (1,138,182) (1,920,152)

 112,635,968 95,794,671

Adjusted profit / (loss) for the year 22,433,950 21,100,471

Zakat base 135,069,918 116,895,142

Zakat charge for the year 3,464,248 3,085,428

Movement in provision is as follows:

December 31,

2023

SR

 December 31,

2022

SR

At the beginning of year   3,286,701   2,702,202

Charge for the year   3,464,248   3,085,428

Prior year adjustment   -   -

Payments during the year   (3,007,549)   (2,500,929)

At the end of the year   3,743,400   3,286,701

The differences between the financial and adjusted Zakat table income are mainly due to certain

disallowed provisions.

Status of assessments

The assessments issued by ZATCA for the years 2008 to 2013 and 2018 were finalized. No Zakat

assessment issued by ZATCA for the open years yet.

On 1 November 2023, the Company received a query from ZATCA requesting information relating to

the year ended 31 December 2021. The Company submitted a partial response to ZATCA on 6 March

2024. No response received yet from ZATCA with respect to the information submitted. Furthermore,

no query was received for other years.